MIC1555/1557
IttyBitty ® RC Timer / Oscillator
IttyBitty is a registered trademark of Micrel, Inc.
Micrel Inc. • 2180 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel +1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 474-1000 • http://www.micrel.com
May 2010
M9999-052610-D
General Description
The MIC1555 IttyBitty

Micrel, Inc. MIC1555/1557
May 2010 2 M9999-052610-D
Ordering Information
Part Number Marking
Standard Pb-Free Standard Pb-Free
Temperature Range Package
MIC1555BM5 MIC1555YM5 T10 T10 –40° to +85°C 5-Pin SOT-23
MIC1557BM5 MIC1557YM5 T11 T11 –40° to +85°C 5-Pin SOT-23
Note:
Under bar ( __ ) may not be to scale.
Pin Configuration
VS
THRTRG
OUT
T10
Part
Identification
13
GND
2
54
Part
Identification
T/T
OUTVS
CS
T11
13
GND
2
54
MIC1555
5-Pin SOT-23 (M)
MIC1557
5-Pin SOT-23 (M)
Pin Description
Pin Number
MIC1555
Pin Number
MIC1557
Pin Name Pin Name
1 4 VS Supply (Input):  +2.7 to +18V supply.
2 2 GND Ground:  Supply return.
 3 CS Chip Select/Reset (Input):  Active high at >2/3VS.  Output off
when low at<1/3VS.
3 5 OUT Output:  CMOS totem-pole output.
4  TRG Trigger (Input):  Sets output high.  Active low (at ≤ 2/3VS
nominal).
5  THR Threshold (Dominant Input):  Sets output low.  Active high (at
≥ 2/3VS nominal).
 1 T/T Trigger/Threshold (Input):  Internally connected to both
threshold and trigger functions.  See TRG and THR.
Micrel, Inc. MIC1555/1557
May 2010 3 M9999-052610-D
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Supply Voltage (VS)......................................................+22V
Threshold Voltage (VTHR, VT/T). ....................................+22V